3.1.13 Strictly follow the requirements of regulators and payment systems. 
3.1.14 The Company shall submit to the Bank full information or documentation about the Merchant required by 

the Bank during as well as after the registration of the Merchant. 

3.1.15 Pay the Bank the annual fee of 3500 (three thousand and five hundred) EUR for the Company’s registration 
as the Payment Facilitator in line with the requirements set by the Mastercard international payment 
system, within 3 working days of signing the agreement and afterwards, before the expiration of each 
subsequent 12-calendar month period from signing the agreement.